Other services
Auditors of the Group – KPMG
Tax services	 103	 177

Advisory services	 2	 384

Other services	 —	 —

Total remuneration for other services	 105	 561

Total auditors’ remuneration	 538	 915

65

QUALITAS LIMITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2024

CONSOLIDATED ENTITY DISCLOSURE STATEMENT DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION AUDIT REPORT

33	 Correction of errors
During 2024, the Group discovered that on adoption of AASB 16 there was an accounting misstatement resulting in the understatement of
trade and other payables and understatement of expenses due to the incorrect recognition of lease outgoings. In addition, it was discovered
that there was a Deferred Tax Liability relating to the treatment of other co-investments in 2020 that was not accounted for. As a result, the net
Deferred Tax Asset was overstated. The misstatements have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement lines for prior
periods. The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

	 Impact of correction of error

	 As previously
	 reported	 Adjustments	 As restated
Consolidated statement of financial position	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

At 1 July 2022
Deferred tax asset	 9,490	 (772)	 8,718

Other assets	 803,274	 —	 803,274

Total assets	 812,764	 (772)	 811,992

Trade and other payables	 11,511	 598	 12,109

Other liabilities	 446,685	 —	 446,685

Total liabilities	 458,196	 598	 458,794

Retained earnings	 12,116	 (105)	 12,011

Common control reserve	 (381,140)	 (1,265)	 (382,405)

Others	 723,592	 —	 723,592

Total equity	 354,568	 (1,370)	 353,198

At 30 June 2023
Deferred tax asset	 6,571	 (772)	 5,799

Other assets	 733,348	 —	 733,348

Total assets	 739,919	 (772)	 739,147

Trade and other payables	 7,589	 797	 8,386

Other liabilities	 370,272	 —	 370,272

Total liabilities	 377,861	 797	 378,658

Retained earnings	 17,032	 (304)	 16,728

Common control reserve	 (381,140)	 (1,265)	 (382,405)

Others	 726,166	 —	 726,166

Total equity	 362,058	 (1,569)	 360,489

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT

DIRECTORS’ REPORT REMUNERATION REPORTAPPENDIX 4E66 AUDITOR’S DECLARATION FINANCIAL REPORT
FINANCIAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT

33	 Correction of errors continued

	 Impact of correction of error

	 As previously
	 reported	 Adjustments	 As restated
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

For the year ended 30 June 2023
Other operating expenses	 (3,849)	 (284)	 (4,133)

Profit before income tax	 31,832	 (284)	 31,548

Income tax benefit/(expense)	 (9,293)	 85	 (9,208)

Profit for the period	 22,539	 (199)	 22,340

Total Comprehensive income	 22,539	 (199)	 22,340

There is no material impact on the Group’s basic or diluted earnings per share and no impact on the total operating, investing or financing cash
flows for the year ended 30 June 2023.

34	 Events occurring after the reporting period
The ADIA Options expired unexercised on 1 August 2024.

Subsequent to year end, on 21 August 2024, the Directors declared a fully franked dividend of 5.75 cents per share which amounted to
$17,151,967 to be paid on 3 October 2024 with a record date of 12 September 2024.

No significant events have occurred since the reporting period which would impact on the financial position of the Group disclosed in the